OP \$315.00 2539313

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM426255

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK		05/04/2017	Corporation: ARIZONA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CRYPTZONE NORTH AMERICA INC.	
Street Address:	130 Turner Street, Suite 610	
City:	Waltham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02453	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	CRYPTZONE WORLDWIDE, INC.	
Street Address:	130 Turner Street, Suite 610	
City:	Waltham	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02453	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2539313	HI SOFTWARE		
Registration Number:	2514400	HISOFTWARE		
Registration Number:	2806896	APPGATE		
Registration Number:	2549994	ACCREPAIR		
Registration Number:	2549995	ACCVERIFY		
Registration Number:	3693241	HISOFTWARE COMPLIANCE SHERIFF		
Registration Number:	3552758	HISOFTWARE COMPLIANCE SHERIFF		
Registration Number:	3789554	ACCESSIBILITYWATCH		
Registration Number:	3236195	MINDTERM		
Registration Number:	4623241	HISOFTWARE SECURITY SHERIFF		
Serial Number:	86570769	COMPLIANCE SHERIFF		
Serial Number:	86754298	CRYPTZONE		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006049 FRAME: 0858

900404835

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6506440520

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6506483802

Email: patty@pattycheng.com

Correspondent Name: Patty Cheng

Address Line 1: 2625 MIDDLEFIELD ROAD, SUITE 215

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94306

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Patty ChengSIGNATURE:/s/ Patty ChengDATE SIGNED:05/04/2017

Total Attachments: 4

source=Cryptzone - IP Release - executed#page1.tif source=Cryptzone - IP Release - executed#page2.tif source=Cryptzone - IP Release - executed#page3.tif source=Cryptzone - IP Release - executed#page4.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest (this "Release") is made as of May 4, 2017, by WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK ("Lender"), in favor of CRYPTZONE NORTH AMERICA INC., a Delaware corporation, formerly known as HiSoftware Inc. and Hiawatha Island Software Company, and successor in interest to Cryptzone US Inc., and CRYPTZONE WORLDWIDE, INC., a Delaware corporation (collectively "Borrowers"), with their principal place of business located at 130 Turner Street, Suite 610, Waltham, MA 02453.

Recitals

WHEREAS, Borrowers granted to Lender a security interest in certain intellectual property, including, without limitation, the copyrights, patents and trademark items listed on Exhibits A, B and C attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"), under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of October 29, 2015 (the "Security Agreement"), which was recorded with the US Copyright Office and US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A, B and C, respectively; and

WHEREAS, Borrowers have no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement and Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby states as follows:

- 1. Lender hereby (i) terminates the Security Agreement and (ii) releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in the Intellectual Property and (iii) reconveys to Borrowers, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.
- 2. Lender agrees, at Borrower's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to Borrowers and their successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Borrowers and their successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. This Release shall be governed by the laws of the State of California and shall become effective only when signed by Lender by its due execution in the space provided below.

LENDER:

Western Alliance Bank

By: BEN KIRTLAND

Title: Vice Paridery

EXHIBIT A COPYRIGHTS

Lender's security interest was recorded at the US Copyright Office on November 10, 2015, at Volume 9912 and document Number 186.

Name of Owner	Type of	Title:	Registration	Filing Date:
	Work:		Number:	
Cryptzone North	Computer	Hi-Verify	TXu890346	07/30/2013
America, Inc.	File			
Cryptzone North	Computer	TagGen FrontPage edition for form TX	TX4926878	03/04/2009
America, Inc.	File			

MIA 185847684v2

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARKS

Lender's security interest was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 30, 2015 at Reel Number 5656 and Frame Number 0912.

Owner	Description:	U.S. Serial Number:	<u>U.S.</u> Registration Number	Registration <u>Date</u>
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	HI SOFTWARE	76010509	2539313	Feb. 19, 2002
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	HISOFTWARE	76010510	2514400	Dec. 4, 2001
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	APPGATE	76100783	2806896	Jan. 20, 2004
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	ACCREPAIR	76266849	2549994	Mar. 19, 2002
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	ACCVERIFY	76266857	2549995	Mar. 19, 2002
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	HISOFTWARE COMPLIANCE SHERIFF	77313095	3693241	Oct. 6, 2009
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	HISOFTWARE COMPLIANCE SHERIFF	77313147	3552758	Dec. 30, 2008
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	ACCESSIBILITYWATCH	77756574	3789554	May 18, 2010
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	MINDTERM	78741972	3236195	May 1, 2007
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	HISOFTWARE SECURITY SHERIFF	85877222	4623241	Oc.21, 2014
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	COMPLIANCE SHERIFF	86570769		
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	CRYPTZONE	86754298		

EXHIBIT C

PATENTS

Lender's security interest was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 29, 2015 at Reel Number 036918 and Frame Number 0724.

Name of Owner	Title:	Patent Number:	Application Number:	Issue Date / Filed Date:
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	Systems and methods for protecting network devices	9,148,408	14/578,140	Sep. 29, 2015
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	Multi-tunneling virtual network adapter		14/630,550	Feb. 24, 2015
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	Systems and methods for protecting network devices		14/828,357	Aug. 17, 2015
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	Multi-tunneling virtual network adapter		62/112,457	Feb. 5, 2015
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	Sytems and methods for protecting network devices		PCT/US15/50485	Sep. 16, 2015
Cryptzone North America, Inc.	System, devices and methods for protecting networking devices		62/060,427	Oct. 6, 2014 (abandoned)

MIA 185847684v2

RECORDED: 05/04/2017